=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

KING GEORGE'S FIELD
CHARITY BOARD

Wednesday, 23 November 2011 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Commitee Room M72, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

Members:

Chair: Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Leader of the Council)
Vice-Chair:Councillor Ohid

Ahmed (Deputy Leader of the Council)

Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration)
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills)
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing)
Councillor Alibor Choudhury  (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing)

Councillor Rania Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture)

Councillor Oliur Rahman (Cabinet Member for Children's Services)

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members].

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk



LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD
Wednesday, 23 November 2011
6.30 p.m.

SECTION ONE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER  AFFECTED

UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 3-6
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Board held on
20" July 2011.

REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

King George's Fields Charitable Trust Annual Accounts, 2010/2011(KGFCB
003/1112) (Pages 7 - 34)

To approve the annual accounts of the King George’s Field Mile End and King George’s
Field Tredegar Square charities for the 2010/2011 financial year prior to submission to the
Charity Commissioners.

King George's Fields Charitable Trust Powers and Duties (KGFCB 004/1112)
(Pages 35 - 68)

ANY OTHER NON RESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is
recommended to adopt the following motion:



8 .1

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.”

EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties. If
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the
Committee Officer present.

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER  AFFECTED

EXEMPT MINUTES
To confirm as an accurate record of the proceedings the 69 -72

exempt minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20"
July 2011.

RESTRICTED REPORTS FOR
CONSIDERATION

558 Mile End Road arrear (KGFCB 005/1112)

(To follow)

ANY OTHER RESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their
own decision. If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to
attending at a meeting.

Declaration of interests for Members

Where Members have a pers
[...]
interest becomes apparent to you; and

ii.  You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\4\9\A100031944\$gqj4ucaz.do

Page 1



iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial
interest.

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting,
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g.
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make
representations. However, you must immediately leave the room once you have
finished your representations and answered questions (if any). You cannot remain in
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\4\9\Al100031 944\$gqj4#§az.doc
age



Agenda Iltem 3

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2011

M72, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,

Members Present:

Mayor Lutfur Rahman
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Alibor Choudhury
Councillor Rania Khan
Councillor Shafiqul Haque
Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Shahed Ali

Other Councillors Present:

None

Officers Present:

LONDON, E14 2BG

Jill Bell — Head of Legal Services (Environment)
Michael Rowan — Director, Mile End Park
John S. Williams — Service Head, Democratic Services

ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/202
RESOLVED

That Mayor Lutfur Rahman be appointed as Chair of the King George’s Field
Charity Board for the municipal year 2011/12.

ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/2012
RESOLVED

That the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, be appointed as Vice-Chair
of the King George’s Field Charity Board for the municipal year 2011/12.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Rofique Uddin
Ahmed, Councillor Rabina Khan and Councillor Oliur Rahman.

Page 3 1



RESOLVED

That the apologies for absence be noted.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the King George’s Field
Charity Board held on 6™ April 2011 be agreed as a correct record and the
Chair be authorised to sign them accordingly.

TERMS OF REFERENCE REPORT (KGFCB 001/1112)

The meeting considered a report of the Service Head, Democratic Services,
circulated with the agenda papers, which set out the terms of reference,
membership, quorum and programme of meetings of the King George’s Field
Charity Board for the municipal year 2011/12.

RESOLVED

That the terms of reference, membership, quorum and programme of
meetings of the King George’s Field Charity Board for 2011/12 be noted as
set out in the report.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

Page 4 2



10.

EXEMPT MINUTES

Minutes Agreed.

REVISION TO HEADS OF TERMS OF THE LEASE WITH COSTA COFFEE
(KGFCB 002/1112)

Recommendations Agreed.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE
URGENT

Recommendations Agreed.

The meeting ended at 6.37 p.m.

Chair,
King George's Field Charity Board

Page 5 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4.1

Committee/Meeting: Date: Classification: Report No:
(KGFCB

King George’s Fields | 23 November Unrestricted 003/1112)

Charity Board 2011

Report of: Title:

Corporate Director, Communities, King George’s Fields Charitable Trust

Localities & Culture Annual Accounts, 2010/2011

Originating Officer: Stephen Adams Wards Affected: All Wards

1. SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides details of the annual accounts of the King George’s Field

Mile End and King George’s Field Tredegar Square charities for the
2010/2011 financial year.

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED

King George’s Fields Charity Board is recommended to:

2.1 Agree the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field, Mile
End Charity (registered number 1077859) for the 2010/2011 financial year set
out at Appendix 1.

2.2  Agree the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field Tredegar
Square charity (registered number 1088999) for the 2010/2011 financial year
set out at Appendix 2.

2.3  Authorise the mayor to sign the annual reports and accounts for submission to
the Charity Commission.

3. BODY OF REPORT

3.1 The accounts relate to the King George’s Field, Mile End Charity
(registered number 1077859) (which includes Stepney Green and Whitehorse
Road Open Space) and King George’s Field Tredegar Square Charity
(registered number 1088999). From the accounts attached in the appendices,
the Board will see that King George’s Field Mile End produced a balanced
position, and that King George’s Field Tredegar Square achieved a balanced
position. However, the Board will note that the General Fund contribution to
King George’s Field, Mile End fell from £427,696 in 2009/2010 to £365,840 in
2010/2011. This was principally due to the increase in Sponsorship &
Donations, to £78,970, of which £50,000 related to the provision of the

Page 7



3.2

3.3

skateboard facility in Mile End Park. Other sources of income showed smaller
variations.

The major expenditure and income are outlined within the account as follows

Salaries -
These relate to the Director of Mile End Park, and Park Ranger and support
staff that assist in managing the facilities.

Employee Related Expenditure -
This relates to insurance of staff engaged in the activity of ma
[...]
 Shahed Ali Lead Member, Environment

Councillor David Edgar Lead Member, Resources

Councillor Marc Francis Lead Member, Housing, Heritage &
Planning

Page 14 4



Councillor Sirajul Islam Lead Member, Regeneration &

Employment
Councillor Denise Jones Lead Member, Culture & Creative
Industries
Councillor Shiria Khatun Lead Member, Childrens Services
Councillor Rachael Saunders Lead Member, Health & Wellbeing
Councillor Abdal Ullah Lead Member, Community Safety

From October, 2010 onwards, the board consisted of the Mayoral Cabinet:

Mayor Lutfur Rahman

Councillor Ohid Ahmed Deputy Mayor

Councillor Alibor Choudhury Cabinet Member for Resources
Councillor Rabina Khan Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Rania Khan Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor Oliur Rahman Cabinet Member for Children’s Services

However, when they meet as the Board, their key decision-making must, as trustees,
be in the best interests of the park and open space areas, within King George’s Field.

AUDITORS
The accounts for 2010/2011 are subject to audit. The Charity’s auditors will be the
Council’s External Auditors, which is the Audit Commission.

BANKERS
The Charity’s bankers are the bankers for the London Borough of Tower Hamlets,
which is the Co-operative Bank,

SOLICITORS.
The Charity’s solicitors are the Legal Service of the London Borough of Tower
Hamlets.

PRINCIPAL ADDRESS

The principal address of the Charity is the Council’s address:
Tower Hamlets Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Page 15 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



KING GEORGE'S FIELD, MILE END

CHARITY NO 1077859

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
(Including an Income & Expenditure Account)
For the year ended 31 March, 2011

INCOMING RESOURCES

Railway Arch Rentals
Other Rentals

Other Lettings
Sponsorship & Donations
Multi-Pitch Income

Other Income

Cultural Services & Public Realm Revenue Contribution

Total Incoming Resources

RESOURCES EXPENDED

Salaries

Employe
[...]
income and expenditure for the year then ended.

In preparing those financial statements which give a true and fair view, the Board
should follow best practice and

(a) select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently

(b) make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent

Page 26 2



(c) state whether applicable accounting standards and statements of recommended
practice have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and
explained in the financial statements

(d) prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is
inappropriate to assume that the Charity will continue on that basis

The Board is responsible for keeping accounting records which disclose with
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Charity, and to ensure
that the financial statements comply with the relevant statutory requirements.

The Board is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Charity, and are hence
taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other
irregularities.

THE CHARITY TRUST BOARD

Upto October, 2010, the board consisted of the following Councillors who were also
members of the Cabinet:

Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) Leader of the Council

Councillor Joshua Peck (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council

Councillor Shahed Ali Lead Member, Environment

Councillor David Edgar Lead Member, Resources

Councillor Marc Francis Lead Member, Housing, Heritage &
Planning

Councillor Sirajul Islam Lead Member, Regeneration &
Employment

Councillor Denise Jones Lead Member, Culture & Creative
Industries

Councillor Shiria Khatun Lead Member, Childrens Services

Councillor Rachael Saunders Lead Member, Health & Wellbeing

Councillor Abdal Ullah Lead Member, Community Safety

From October, 2010 onwards, the board consisted of the Mayoral Cabinet:

Mayor Lutfur Rahman

Councillor Ohid Ahmed Deputy Mayor

Councillor Alibor Choudhury Cabinet Member for Resources
Councill
[...]
 on their powers and
duties as Trustees of the King George’s Trusts with particular regard to the
shops beneath the Green Bridge at Mile End, Stepney. This report details
those.

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED

2.1 To note the content of the report

3. BODY OF REPORT

3.1 There are two King George’s Fields charities, both of which are registered

with the Charity Commission:

(1) The King George’s Field, Mile End charity, registered number
1077859 (“the Mile End charity”); and

(2) the King George’s Field — Stepney (Tredegar Square, Bow) charity,
registered number 1088999 (“the Tredegar Square charity”). Given the
request for the report related to the shops no detail is given on this charity in
this report.
The Council is the trustee of both charities pursuant to the governing
documents detailed in this report.

3.2 The King George’s Fields Charity Board (“the Board”) is established by
section 3.3.12 of the Council’'s Constitution, which gives the Board the
following functions:

3.2.1 To administer the affairs of the King George’s Fields Charity and
discharge all duties of the Council as sole trustee of the Charity.

3.2.2 To administer the affairs and discharge the duties of trustee of
such other charities controlled by the Council as the Cabinet might authorise
by resolution.

Page 35



41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

THE HISTORY OF THE KING GEORGE'’S FIELDS MILE END CHARITY

The history of the establishment of the two charities was given in a
comprehensive report presented to the Trustees on 17™ June 20009.

In summary the King Georges Field Stepney now known as King Georges
Field Mile End was set up following the grant of moneys from a national
appeal to perpetuate the memory of the late King George V and the Local
Authority. The grant moneys came from the King Georges Field Foundation
(“the Foundation”) which is now administered by Fields in Trust (formerly the
National Playing Fields Association). The local authorities also contributed to
the establishment of the park.


[...]
he (limited)
power to dispose of land; the creation of a power to dissolve the charity; or (v)
the power to spend permanent endowment of the charity. Whilst the Council
may amend the name of the charity it must first obtain the written approval of
the Charity Commission.

7 THE SHOPS

7.1 There are 10 shop units managed by the Trustees. Three of the units have
been merged to form a large trading unit which is currently let to MAK Ltd t/a

Budgens
Mile End Lease
Road Green Lease start Lease Rent Review | Current rent
Bridge | CurTent tenant date (Bl 0 expiry Date 29/09/2011
years
Shops
383-387
Mile End | MAKLtdYa | 44645001 25 31/03/2026 | 01/04/2011 | £85,000.00
Budgens
Road
389 Mile NELECEL)
Consulting t/a | 29/04/2004 15 28/04/2019 01/09/2009 £28,454.00
End Road "
Roasters Café
391 Mile WJ Meade
End Road Estate Agents 29/09/1999 15 28/09/2014 29/09/2009 £55,000.00
552 Mile Nandos
End Road Restaurant 08/08/2010 20 08/08/2030 08/08/2015 £80,000.00
2k LD A 07/06/2002 25 06/06/2027 | 14/07/2012 | £39,133.16
End Road Restaurant
556 Mile Costa Coffee
End Road (new letting) 12/09/2011 10 11/09/2021 12/09/2016 £66,000.00
558 Mile Matsu - Strettons have been appointed to market the vacant unit
End Road repossessed £0.00
16.09.2011

7.2 The revenue from the shop leases goes to pay for the running costs of the
parklands.

7.3 The properties differ in size and are in the process of being surveyed to bring
the records up to date. They were let on a shell and core basis and have been
adapted by the tenants some of whom have installed mezzanines increasing
the floor space.

7.4 External valuers, Jones Lang LaSalle, have been appointed to carry out the
rent reviews and are in the process of conducting those for 383-387 and 391
Mile End Road. On 389 at the time of the rent review the company went into

Page 39



7.5

7.6

7.7

8.1

9.1

administration and the lease was then assigned. The rent review process has
now commenced. All of the leases permit the new rent once it is agreed to be
backdated to the rent review date.

When the lease of 556 Mile End Road was considered by members concern
was expressed about giving a rent free period. Advice has therefore been
sought from Strettons, commercial property advisors, regarding this practice.

They have confirmed that on the leasing of retail or restaurant premises, it is
the case on the large maijority of transactions that incoming tenants will need to
carry out their own shop fit. Most tend to prefer delivery of a shell unit i.e. with
previous tenants fittings stripped out of the unit and delivery of certain pre-
specified supply of power and other utility services.

In the letting of a previously occupied unit, while in theory it could be argued
there might be some value attached to the previous tenants' fit out, in practice
in 90% of cases, incoming occupiers will actually incur additional costs of
removing the previous tenant's fit out before starting work on their own shop fit.
Sometimes also alterations to shop fronts, fascias etc might also be required.

In the current market on a unit of the size of the Mile End shops , and on the
basis the previous tenants' shop fit will remain, it is anticipated that the market
will require a 6-8 month rent free period (but sometimes as much as 12 months)
depending on a) the covenant of the incoming tenant; b) the nature of the shop
fit intended and c) competition for the unit.

The agents state that clearly, they would always use their best endeavours to
negotiate any rent free incentive to a minimum but much will depend on the
negotiating strength of the parties and demand for the unit.

Members have a separate report on 558 Mile End Road

FINANCE COMMENTS

The current rental income shown, in paragraph 7.1, has been included in the
budget for Mile End Park. The rapid marketing of the property at 558, Mile End
Park, and the implementation of forthcoming rent reviews, will minimise any
budget failure arising as a result of the repossession of that pr
[...]
935.
26 Geo. 5 & | The Brentford and Chiswick | Section 82.
1 Edw. 8.| Corporation Act 1936.
¢. Ixiii.
26 Geo. 5 & | The Merton and Morden | Section 120.
1 Edw. 8.| Urban District Council |Sections 122 and 123.
C. CXV. Act 1936.
1 Edw. 8 & |The Ilford Corporation Act |Section 97.
1 Geo. 6. 1937.
c. Ixxxi.
1 BEdw. 8 & |The Coulsdon and Purley | Section 94.
1 Geo. 6. Urban District Council

C. XCViii.

Act 1937.




Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 King George's Fields Charitable Trust Annual Accounts, 2010/2011(KGFCB 003/1112)
	1a. Appx 1 King George Field Mile End report 2010_2011 V2
	1b. Appx 1 Mile End Park  KGF Short Version Trust 2010_11
	1c. Appx 1 Notes to the financial statements  Mile End 2010_11
	1d. Appx 2 King George Field Tredegar Square report 2010_11 V2
	1e. Appx 2 Tredegar Square Bow 2010_11 fin report
	1f. Appx 2 Notes to the financial statements Tred Square 2010_11

	4.2 King George's  Fields Charitable Trust Powers and Duties (KGFCB 004/1112)
	Plan KGF2
	Charity Commission Scheme 28.2.2000
	Greater London Parks and Open Spaces Act 1967

	7 EXEMPT MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITEE ROOM  M72, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Rania Khan 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Michael Rowan – (Director of Mile End Park) 
Stephen Adams – (Finance and Resources Manager, Communities 

Localities & Culture) 
Jill Bell – Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services 
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 

 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Deputy Mayor took the Chair. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mayor Rahman and Councillors 
Rabina Kahn, Oliur Rahman and Rofique Ahmed. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of personal or prejudicial interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes were presented for approval.  Members considered the minutes 
and asked for the following information: 

• the requests for information made by Board members at the meeting 

 

• the requested information on the shop premises and leases  
 

• the requested information concerning the rents  
 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

It was agreed that a report would be presented by officers on the above 
matters at the next meeting 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20th of July 
2011 be deferred. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
At the request of Councillor Rania Kahn, the Chair agreed to vary the order of 
business. Accordingly, agenda item 4.2 “King George’s Fields Charitable 
Trust Powers and Duties” was considered as the first business item.  
Following this, the agenda order was resumed. 
 

4.1 King George's Fields Charitable Trust Annual Accounts, 
2010/2011(KGFCB 003/1112)  
 
The item was considered as the second business item.  Stephen Adams, 
Finance and Resources Manager presented the report circulated at agenda 
item 4.1 which set out the annual financial accounts for the King George's 
Fields Charities of Mile End and Tredegar Square.  Appendix 1 set out how 
monies had been spent, governance arrangements, and objectives. 
 
In response to questions from the Board of the following information was 
provided: 
 

• Councillor Abdul Asad made the following enquires: 
 

o Regarding what monies were presently available, Councillor 
Asad was informed that the books were balanced.  All income 
generated was spent on the Charity’s parks. 

 
o Concerning expenditure for salaries, the Finance and 

Resources Manager Resources confirmed that no single 
employee had earned more than £60,000 in the financial year. 
The sum indicated in the reconciliation was a total figure. 

 
o Concerning why the boundaries of the charity had been 

extended from the original area in Stepney Green to Mile End 
Park.  He was informed that part of the understanding when the 
park had been built was that money generated would be used 
for the park. 

 
o Concerning why income generated at Mile End was not used 

for the Stepney Green Tredegar Square, he was informed that 
both were administered as separate charities.  The charity for 
Tredegar Square did not generate its own income.  The 
Council provided one quarter of the funds to maintain Mile End 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

site and all of the monies for the maintenance of Tredegar 
Square (Stepney Green).  

 
Councillor Asad noted that there was greater need of monies at the Tredegar 
Square site and suggested a review of funding be undertaken.  He also 
proposed that the charities be combined and was advised that this would 
require an application to the Charity Commissioners.  There would also be 
legal fees that need to be paid by the Trust.  The Board was advised that 
monies that monies spent for Trust purposes would need to be taken from the 
Trust’s funds.  Councillor Asad asked Legal Services to research the proposal 
to combine the Mile End and Tredegar Square charities and report back. 
 
Action    Jill Bell, Head of Legal Services – Environment  
 

• Councillor Ohid Ahmed made the following enquires: 
 

o The Chair requested details of sums in the ‘other incomes and 
other services categories’ and of the ‘£365,000 public realm’ 
contribution.  He was advised that shop closures because of 
the recession had impacted negatively on the budget; these 
had now been mostly completed and it was expected that there 
would be more settled leases (going forward).  In turn, this 
would mean that less support was necessary from the Council.  
Additionally, as the new rentals tended to be corporate chains 
the shop units were expected to generate a more steady 
income. 

 
o The Chair requested a discussion paper be brought to the next 

meeting around a proposal to merge the Mile End and 
Tredegar Square charities. 

 
Action    Jill Bell, Head of Legal Services – Environment  
 

• Councillor Shahed Ali made the following enquires: 
 

o Concerning details of monies spent in the categories: "other 
rentals” valued at £297,000, Councillor Shahed Ali was 
informed that the rentals were achieved from community 
leisure facilities. 

 
o The board asked for more detailed breakdown of the 

categories of "other rentals”, “other lettings", “categories for 
incoming resources”, details of “repairs and maintenance" and 
“resources expended”.  It was proposed that the accounts be 
deferred until this information was provided. 

 
Action    Stephen Adams, Finance and Resources Manager  
 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

The Board proposed that approval of the annual reports and accounts be 
deferred pending further information and requested that an extra Board 
meeting be scheduled on a Wednesday once the information was available. 
 
Action    Democratic services 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the annual reports and accounts for the Mile End charity and 

Tredegar Square charity be deferred pending further information 
 
2. An extraordinary meeting be scheduled once the requested information 

was available. 
 
 

4.2 King George's  Fields Charitable Trust Powers and Duties (KGFCB 
004/1112)  
 
The Finance and Resources Manager presented the report circulated at 
agenda item 4.2.  This informed the Board of the composition of the charitable 
Trust, its history, the current governance arrangements, the specific powers of 
the Council as a trustee of the charity, and the properties managed by the 
trustees. 
 
In discussion the Board members raised the following matters: 
 

• Square footage measurements of the each of the shop premises 
was missing from the report.  It was agreed that a breakdown of the 
measurements of each shop unit would be provided. 

 
Action   Stephen Adams, Finance and Resources Manager 
 

• Whether rents were market tested; and whether there was a break 
clause in the lease. The Board was informed that to ensure that the 
Council's best negotiating hand lease rates were reviewed after five 
years.  Commercial agents were appointed to carry out rent reviews 
and different companies were used for different premises.  The 
Finance and Resources Manager confirmed that a mezzanine was 
included as part of the rentable area.  Councillor Shahed Ali noted 
that where there a building had potential for a mezzanine floor it 
would affect the rateable value therefore he requested that details 
of the square footage of each shop unit in shell form be provided 
and confirmation whether storage and waste facilities were included 
in the rateable value and lease. 

 
Action    Stephen Adams, Finance and Resources Manager  
 

The Board was informed that different rent review processes were used 
for different types of premises.   
 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

• Councillor Shahed Ali also made the following enquires: 
 

o Concerning the company which held the lease at 389 Mile End 
Road, Councillor Ali asked on what date the company had 
gone into administration.  The Board was advised that this 
occurred 18 months ago.  After it had gone into administration, 
the assets were realised and the lease was assigned to 
another party.  Councillor Ali asked if this affected the lease for 
the property that was to have been reviewed and was informed 
that this would be investigated and a written answer provided 
to the Board. 

 
Action – Jill Bell, Head of Legal Services – Environment  
 

o He enquired when the rent review for premises No 389 would 
be re-instated and was advised that there had been negotiation 
with a new firm of surveyors and a lease review agreement 
was now with this new firm. 

 
o He enquired about the date at which the rent review at 554 Mile 

End Road had started and was advised that the review could 
not be started before the rent review date (14th of July 2012) 
however it could be started after this time and would be 
backdated to the review date. 

 
o He requested the rental history of all the leases to investigate 

consistency of patterns of rentals achieved.  The information 
was required to enable comparisons of each of the premises. 

 
Action    Stephen Adams, Finance and Resources Manager  
 

o Councillor Ali asked Officers to clarify the arrangements for 
letting of the vacant premises at 558 Mile End Road, the Head 
of Legal Services – Environment advised the Board that 
Strattons Estate Agents had received an approach from Coral 
Bookmakers.  The Agents advised that Corals were reliable in 
their payments and asked the Trust Board to give its opinion on 
the lease application.   

 
o Councillor Ali asked Officers to consider applicants who would 

give benefit and provide services to users of the park.  The 
Board was advised that in considering the application, it was 
not possible to raise objections or reject the application based 
on moral grounds as the Board had an obligation to maximise 
assets.  The Board was advised that that it would be prudent 
for the Board to consider the application from Coral but also to 
look for other prospective tenants. 

 
o Councillor Ali commented that a low rental was achieved from 

the three units 383 -- 387 Mile End Road" which were leased to 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Budgen’s.  The Finance and Resources Manager advised that 
there had been an unsuccessful appeal relating to the rent the 
Council had lost because it didn't have a professional 
negotiator.   

 
o In general, he advised that the Trust Board should allow the 

leases to expire as rent levels in newly negotiated leases would 
set the expectation for prospective applicants. This had worked 
to increase rent levels. 

 

• Councillor Shafiqul Haque made the following enquires: 
 

o He requested information on monies that were held by the 
Trust. 

 

• Councillor Abdul Asad made the following enquires: 
 

o He enquired how the income from shop units run by the Trust 
were used and was informed that, under the terms of the Trust, 
income can only be received and used by the Trust. 

 
o He asked for clarification of the areas that were relevant to the 

Trust and queried that previously Stepney Green area was 
pertinent but did not include Green Bridge.  To verify the 
geographical areas pertaining to the Trust, officers referred the 
Board Members to a map that illustrated the relevant areas.  
The Board Members inspected the map. 

 

• Councillor Ohid Ahmed made the following enquires: 
 

o He asked that information be clearly presented so that the 
figures can be compared.  He was advised that a range of 
factors could be used such as the length of the lease, area of 
the premises, rental value and type of usage; all of these 
parameters affected the rental that could be achieved.  Leases 
were reviewed every five years so that they could be brought in 
line with market rates. 

 
o He noted the variation in current rents achieved from the 

premises listed at table 7.1 and asked for the differences to be 
explained 

 
Action    Stephen Adams, Finance and Resources Manager  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted  
 
 
 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/11/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

5. ANY OTHER NON RESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the exempt minutes and agenda item "558, mile end road arrears", since the 
report contained information falling within paragraphs 1 and 2 and 3 of 
scheduled 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The categories defined 
were "one, information relating to an individual", "two, information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual" and " three, information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority handling the information)". 
 
The public interest in favouring public access to local authority meetings is 
reflected in the provisions of part V A of the LGA 1972.  However the reports 
contained information relating an individual and to the financial or business 
affairs of a tenant and the Trust in a commercial transaction still to be 
completed.  The Board considered that in order to discharge its duty the items 
should only be considered in private. 
 

7. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
This item was considered in closed session. 
 
 

8. RESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

8.1 558 Mile End Road arrear (KGFCB 005/1112)  
 
This item was considered in closed session. 
 

9. ANY OTHER RESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.  

 
 
 
 
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 


